will be equal to the current IFRS standards for this contract. The implementation of IFRS 15 has as such

not had any effect on the equity as at 1 January 2018.

The implementation of IFRS 15 will have effect for some WIS contracts entered into after 1 January 2018

as some contracts that would have been accounted for using percentage of completion under IAS 11, do

not qualify for revenue recognition over time under IFRS 15. Further, for projects recognized over time,

the Group will use cost incurred relative to expected total cost to measure progress. Previously, hours

where used to measure progress as this reflect the creation of value. Under IFRS 15, the method for

measuring progress should to depict the transferring of control of the asset under construction to the

customer.

The below table shows how the income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2018 is affected

of the application of IFRS 15 compared to the previous revenue recognition principles under IAS 11 and IAS

18.

Notes to the Hunter Group condensed consolidated financial statements

for Q1 2018

1A.

(Unaudited figures in NOK 1 000)

Reported

q1 2018

(IFRS 15)

Impact

IFRS 15

Adjusted

q1 2018

(IAS 11/18)

Revenues 5 790 7 765 13 555

Raw materials and consumables -1 031 3 701 2 670

Payroll expenses 9 053 0 9 053

Deprciation and amortisation expense 3 985 0 3 985

Net write-down intangible assets and capitalized grants 25 470 0 25 470

Other operating expenses 13 012 0 13 012

Capitalised developement cost 0 0 0

Total operating expenses 50 490 3 701 54 190

Operating profit (loss) -44 699 4 064 -40 635

Hunter Group ASA - First quarter results 2018 12

Accounting principles cont.

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments. IFRS 9 covers all three aspects of the

accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The implementation of IFRS 9 has not had any effect on the financial statements. Derivatives are

measured at fair value through profit and loss both under IAS 39 and IFRS 9. Hedge accounting is not

applied. Other financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortized cost both under IAS 39 and IFRS